Price of the total number of the Placing Shares actually being placed. The commission rate was
arrived at after arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent with reference
to the market rate.

Listing Application

An application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the granting of the listing
of, and the permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

— 5 —

The General Mandate

Under the General Mandate, the Directors are authorised to allot and issue up to 138,544,242 new
Shares. As at the date of this announcement, no Shares have been issued pursuant to the General
Mandate. Since all the Placing Shares will be issued under the General Mandate, the Placing is not
subject to approval of the Shareholders.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the table of the shareholding structure of the Company before and after completion
of the Placing (assuming that all the Placing Shares are placed and there will be no change in the
number of issued Shares between the date of this announcement and completion of the Placing):

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the
issue of new Shares under

the Placing
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

China Wah Yan Healthcare Limited 169,113,772 24.41% 169,113,772 20.34%
Public Shareholders 523,607,440 75.59% 523,607,440 62.99%
The Placee(s) — — 138,540,000 16.67%

Total 692,721,212 100.00% 831,261,212 100.00%

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in (i) forestry and agricultural business and (ii) resources and
logistics business.

It has been the intention of the Group to develop its forestry and agricultural business and to seize
investment/business opportunities for the purposes of diversifying business portfolio and broadening
income sources for better business risk management and enhancement of returns to the Shareholders.
As disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 14 November 2016, the Group has been
in discussion on potential investments in a number of plantation farms and agricultural products